power to administer oaths and affirmations upon all lawful occasions. 

Article 9 

Salaries of Corporate Officials 

Section 1 President of the Board of Trustees. The salary for the President of the Board of Trustees shall be fixed 
at the sum of Six Hundred and Twenty-Five Dollars ($625.00) per month. 

Section 2 Village Clerk. The salary for the Village Clerk shall be fixed by the Village Board of Trustees as per the 

annual appropriations ordinance. The salary shall be payable bi-weekly. 

Section 3 Treasurer. The salary for the treasurer shall be fixed by the Village Board of Trustees as per the annual

[...]

Village President to perform duties not set forth in the Carbon Cliff Village Code, the treasurer shall be 
compensated for the performance of those extra duties as a part-time employee/officer. 

Section 4 Trustee. The set rate of pay for Trustees for attending Regular Board Meetings and Committee Meetings 

shall not exceed Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Dollars ($2,880.00) per calendar year. 

4.1 Board Meetings: The wages for each Trustee of the Board of Trustees shall be fixed at the sum 
of Sixty-Five Dollars ($65.00) per Regular Board Meeting attended, with a maximum of twenty-
four (24) meetings attended per year.

[...]

Section 3 President of the Board Of Trustees. The President of the Board of Trustees bond with surety thereon 

shall be written in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00). 

Section 4 Treasurer. The treasurer’s bond with surety thereon shall be written in the amount of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or three (3) times the latest federal Census population or any 
subsequent census figures used for motor fuel tax purposes; whichever is greater. 

Section 5 Clerk. The clerk’s bond with surety thereon shall be written in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00). 

Section 6 Deputy Clerk. The deputy clerk’s bond with surety thereon shall be written in the amount of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 

Section 7 Payment. The premiums for all bonds provided shall be paid for by the Village and shall be considered 

as a regular expense against the general corporate fund. 

Section 8 Filing. All bonds with surety thereon, as provided, shall be filed with the Village Clerk except that bond

[...]

waived by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the corporate authorities then holding office. 

12.5 The Village Engineer, at the request of the corporate authorities, may solicit requests for 

proposals, without advertising, for projects whose engineering estimates are less than 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). The Village Engineer shall present no less than 
three (3) proposals submitted in writing to the corporate authorities at a regular, committee, 
or special Village Board meeting for the selection of the lowest responsible bidder, and award 
of the contract.

[...]

Attract nonresident overnight visitors to the Village. 

4. Pay annual contributions to the Quad Cities Convention & Visitors Bureau. 

5. Abate property taxes. 

6. Maintain, replace, or expand infrastructure. 

7. Purchase equipment/vehicles with a cost in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00). 

8. Abate dangerous buildings. 

C. The balance of the gross tax revenue collected, until otherwise directed by the 

corporate authorities to be expended for the purposes hereinabove set forth, shall be 
invested by the director of community and administrative services in accordance